AAA Nevada 7445 S. Durango Dr. Las Vegas, NV 89113 (702) 419-7259 www.aaa.com

AAA Media Contact: Cynthia Harris; Cell; (415) 307-3915

News releases available at www.aaapressroom.com

AAA TO FUND SCHOLARSHIPS FOR EMTs AND PARAMEDICS IN NEVADA

AAA & NAEMT Foundation Partnership Will Support First Responders

LAS VEGAS, September 10, 2013 – AAA Northern California, Nevada & Utah and the National Association of Emergency Medical Technicians (NAEMT) Foundation have joined forces to provide educational programs that encourage and support careers in Emergency Medical Services (EMS) within the state of Nevada.

AAA donated \$50,000 to the NAEMT Foundation at their annual meeting in Las Vegas, to create a unique pilot program that will support EMS education and training. The funding will provide information to young adults about EMS careers, as well as create a scholarship program for career opportunities in EMS. With current and future retirement trends on the rise within EMS, the objective is to increase the number of EMS practitioners in Nevada.

"AAA is proud to be partnering with the NAEMT Foundation, and hopes to inspire more EMS professionals in the state of Nevada," said Buck Lucas, V.P. Automotive Services of AAA Northern California, Nevada & Utah. "AAA is deeply committed to supporting first responders, disaster response, preparedness education, and career opportunities in our local communities. This partnership will allow us to work together to strengthen and build the future of emergency medical services."

The NAEMT Foundation and parent organization, NAEMT, are currently affiliated with 28 EMS training sites in Nevada. For more information regarding the NAEMT Foundation or NAEMT's education programs, please visit www.naemt.org

"We are grateful for the generous support of AAA. We look forward to their partnership in raising awareness of the importance of EMS in prehospital healthcare delivery, as well as the ongoing need for quality first responders," said NAEMT Foundation President, Craig Jacobus. "Nevada has a population of approximately 2.5 million residents, with limited healthcare resources in much of its rural areas. There is a great need to enhance the 6,425 licensed EMS practitioners – as reported in 2012 by the *Nevada State Office of Rural Health* – through statewide encouragement for a career in EMS."

About NAEMT Foundation

The NAEMT Foundation is a 501(c)3 nonprofit corporation that works to strengthen and build the future of emergency medical services (EMS). Its mission is to support a better future for EMS through funding EMS education and research. Contributions to the NAEMT Foundation directly assist current and future EMS practitioners. Programs of the NAEMT Foundation support outreach, development of EMS career information, scholarships, and evidence-based EMS research.

About AAA Northern California, Nevada &Utah

AAA Nevada offers a wide array of automotive, travel, insurance, DMV, financial services and consumer discounts to more than 365,000 members. AAA has been a leader and advocate for the safety and security of all travelers since it was founded more than 100 years ago.

###